

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division

Lila C. Jones (NM Bar No. 148098)
John P. Tustin (TX Bar No. 24056458)
Trial Attorneys
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Phone: (202) 305-3022 (Tustin)
(202) 514-9859 (Jones)
Fax: (202) 305-0506
john.tustin@usdoj.gov
lila.jones@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

BITTERROOT RIDGE RUNNERS)	Case No. 9:16-cv-00158-DLC
SNOWMOBILE CLUB, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
Plaintiffs,)	BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
)	CROSS-MOTION FOR
vs.)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
)	RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
U.S. FOREST SERVICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Federal Defendants, and)	[ECF No. 38]
)	
FRIENDS OF THE BITTERROOT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Intervenor Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2
- III. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....2
 - A. Standard of Review2
 - B. Montana Wilderness Study Act.....3
 - C. National Environmental Policy Act4
 - D. National Forest Management Act4
 - E. The Travel Management Rule.....5
- IV. ARGUMENT.....5
 - A. The Travel Plan maintains the wilderness character of Recommended Wilderness and Study Areas.5
 - 1. The Service has the authority to maintain wilderness character and the discretion, under appropriate circumstances, to enhance it.6
 - 2. The Service used appropriate data and analyses to reach its decision.10
 - 3. The Service did not predetermine the outcome of the Travel Plan.12
 - B. The Travel Plan is consistent with the Forest Plan.16
 - C. The Travel Plan’s vehicle designations comply with the Travel Management Rule.....19
 - 1. Over-snow vehicle restrictions comply with the Rule.....19
 - 2. Bicycle restrictions comply with the Rule.....21
 - D. Non-motorized use designations comply with the Travel Management Rule.....26

V. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, Alaska,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)29

Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997)13

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)17

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. USFS,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)11

Def. of Wildlife v. Hall,
807 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Mont. 2011)13

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012)18

Ecology Center v. Castaneda,
574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne,
520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008)6

Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbrell,
709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013)24

Idaho Wool Growers Ass’n v. Vilsack,
816 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)25

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 2, 4, 11

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)24

Metcalf v. Daley,
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) 13, 14

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. McAllister,
666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011) 7, 11, 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)12

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....3

Native Ecosystems Council v. USFS,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005).....5

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)4

Riverhawks v. Zepeda,
228 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Or. 2002).....29

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)4

Russell Country Sportsmen v. USFS,
668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)..... passim

Simmons v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997).....27

Siskiyou Reg’l Educ. Project v. USFS,
565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18

Ten Lakes Snowmobile Club et al., v. USFS,
Case No. 9:15-cv-00148-DLC, 2017 WL 4707536 (D. Mont. Oct. 18, 2017).....9,
12, 13, 16

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000).....3

Wild Wilderness v. Allen,
871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017).....27

Wilderness Soc’y v. USFS,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....3

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1604.....4

16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(1)-(3)4

16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)4

16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-11366
 16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-16142
 42 U.S.C. § 43214
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4331-4370h2
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....25
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....3
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....2
 Pub. L. No. 95-150, 91 Stat. 1243 (1977).....2, 3

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. § 212.55(a).....26
 36 C.F.R. § 212.55(b)(3)..... 26, 27
 36 C.F.R. § 212.55(b)(5)..... 26, 27
 36 C.F.R. § 212.81(a).....19
 36 C.F.R. § 212.81(d)19
 36 C.F.R. § 21825
 36 C.F.R. § 261.135
 36 C.F.R. § 261.222
 36 C.F.R. § 261.5622
 36 C.F.R. § 261.5722
 36 C.F.R. §§ 212.80-212.815
 36 C.F.R. §§ 212.1-212.215
 36 C.F.R. §§ 212.50-212.575, 26
 36 C.F.R. §§ 261.54-261.5522
 36 C.F.R. pt. 2122
 36 C.F.R. pt. 2512
 36 C.F.R. pt. 2612, 22

36 C.F.R. pt. 2952
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(e).....13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i)23
40 C.F.R. § 1503.423
70 Fed. Reg. 68,264 (Nov. 9, 2005).....5, 22
